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In Reply Refer To: MS 5232 
APR I 5 1996 

Exxon Corporation 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. T. S. Brooks 
Post O f f i c e Box 61707 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70161-1707 

Gentlemen: 

Your l e t t e r dated March 25, 1996, requests approval to change the service of 
the f o l l o w i n g p i p e l i n e located i n West Delta Block 30, Lease OCS 026: 

Pi p e l i n e Size Length 
Segment No. (inches) (f e e t ) Service From To 

7990 ) 6 3,374 Gas/Gas L i f t Platform T Platform J 

'our l e t t e r requests approval to change the service from gas t o gas/gas l i f t . 

'ursuant to 30 CFR 250.150(b), the subject m o d i f i c a t i o n i s hereby approved, as 
proposed. 

Sincerely, 

(Orig. Sgd.) Kent E. Stauffer 

Donald C. Howard 
Regional Supervisor 
F i e l d Operations 

bcc: (1502-01 Segment No. 7990 w/orig appln (KFaust) (MS 5232) 

FPatton:jvl:03/29/96:Exxon.990 



E^ON COMPANY, U.S.A. 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 707 • NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70161-1707 

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT 
NEW ORLEANS OPERATIONS March 25, 1996 

Change of Service 
MMS Segment 7990 

Mr. Don C. Howard 
Regional Supervisor 
Minerals Management Service 
1201 Elmwood Park Boulevard 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70123-2394 

Dear Mr. Howard: 

Exxon Company, U.S.A. respectfully requests approval to amend the service of MMS #7990 (6" bi­
directional pipeline between West Delta Block 30 " T and West Delta Block 30 "J" platforms) to 
include gas-lift gas. 

As shown on the attached flow schematics, MMS #7990 (KAA-T008, KAA-J008) is capable of 
flowing separated gas and gas-lift gas to or from the "T" or "J" platform, as needed. MMS #7990 is 
part of the West Delta 30 field gas-lift system. 

It is understood that this line will remain under the jurisdiction of the Department of Transportation. 

If you have any questions concerning this submittal, please contact Mr. V. W. Henley at (504) 561-
4680. 

Sincerely, 

EXXON CORPORATION 

By: 
T S. Brooks 
Exxon Company, U.S.A. 
(a division of Exxon Corporation) 

VWH 
Attachments 

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION 
900-7232 

RECYCLED 
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY 
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7j 16/27 

In Reply Refer To: FO-2-2 
JUL 2 8 1987 

Exxon Corporation 
Attention: Mr, T. 5. Brooks 
Post Office Box 60626 
New Orleans. Louisiana 70160 

Gentlemen: 

Your letter dated July 8. 1987, transtaitted a hydrostatic test pressure (HTP) 
chart and an "as-bullt" location plat for the following pipeline, located 
In West Delta Block 30. Lease OCS 026: 

The data which you provided Indicates the following test infornation and 
establishes the assigned fnaxlmufii allowable operating pressure (MAOP) for this 
pipeline: 

Size 
(inches) 

6 5/8 

Length 
(feet) 

3.374 

Service 

Natural Gas 

To 

Platform T Platform J 
(Bidirectional) 

Pipeline 
Segment fjo. 

Test Pressure 
(psig) 

2.180 

Duration 
(hours) 

8 

MAOP 
Cpsig) 

1.440 

MAOP 

Determination 

Valves 
The high- and low-pressure sensors shall be set. respectively, at 10 percent 
above and below the noroal operating pressure range. However, the high pilot 
shall not be set higher than the MAOP. 

Sincerely yours. 

(Ong. Sgd.) A. Donald Giroir 
D. J . Bourgeois 
Regional Supervisor 
Fie ld Operations 

bcc: il502-01 Exxon (w/orig report) (FO-2-2) 
Lei?e~aCS"0ZB (OPS-3-2) 
FO-3 

OPS-5 (w/cy of locat ion p la t ) 

RLanza:mcs:7/27/87:LEXITYPE Disk 4 
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E ^ O N COMPANY, U.S.A. 
POST OFFICE BOX 60626 • NEW ORLEANS. LOUISIANA 70160 0626 

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT 
EASTERN DIVISION 
OFFSHORE DIVISION 

REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

July 8, 1987 

Completion Report 
6" Pipeline Installation 
West Delta Block 30 
"T" to "J" Platfon 
OCS 026 , 
MMS Segment No./7$90 ̂ WVEO 

Mr. D. J. Bourgeois 
Regional Supervisor 
Minerals Management Service 
1201 Elmwood Park Boulevard 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70123-2394 

Dear Mr. Bourgeois: 

Enclosed for your records is the completion 
above-referenced pipeline. This report consists of 
"as-built" location drawing and two copies each 
pressure charts and the deadweight tester record. 

JUL! 3]987 
V O P £ R A 7 - / O N s ^ 

Region, 

pressure of 
1400 psi. 

report for the 
four copies of an 
of the hydrotest 
The minimum test 

2100 psi was held for eight hours substantiating a MAOP of 

Any questions concerning 
Nelson, 561-4680. 

this matter should be directed to Mrs, R. S. 

Sincerely, 

EXXON CORPORATION 

By: 
T. S. Brooks 
Exxon Company, U.S.A. 
(a division of Exxon Corporation) 

RSN:lm 
Attachments 

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION 



A S - B U / L T 6 P I P E H N E 
T o t a l L e n g t h » 3 3 7 4 * 

A S - B U I L T 10 PIPELINE 
T o t a l L t n g t h * 3 1 7 7 * 

J P L A T F O R M 

o 
o 

Ok 

H 

OCS-G 026 

30 
Y * 165 ,518. 40' 

4 5 

mtmmjmw* 

I htreby certify thot fhe plat thown 
htrton correctly represents a $urv§y 
dont undor my supervision. 

Robert D. Ellis Reg No. 4006 

A S - B U I L T OATA 

t 
I 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

I I 
12 

R l M r ' j 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

10" 

POINT X 

" T " P lo t fo rm 

P/L C r o M i n g 
A n o d a 2 

A n o d a 3 
A n o d a 4 
Anoda 5 

Plat form 
6 

T Plotform 
P/L Crossing 
Anode I 

Anode 2 

Anode 3 

Anode 5 
'2 
13 
14 

RIMT V Plat form 

P / L 3 0 T TO 
COORDINATE 
2 , 54 5 ,623 ' 
2 , 5 4 5 , 9 3 9 ' 
2 , 5 4 6 , 2 2 6 * 
2 , 546 ,493* 
2 , 5 4 6 , 5 8 6 ' 
2 , 5 4 6 , 6 6 8* 
2 , 5 4 7 , 0 6 I * 
2 , 5 4 7 , 3 9 1 ' 
2 , 5 4 7 . 462* 
2 , 5 4 7 , 479* 
2 , 5 4 7 , 4 5 9 * 
2 , 5 4 7 , 4 4 2 * 
2 , 5 4 7 , 4 2 1' 
2 , 5 4 7 , 3 9 1 ' 

P/L 30 T TO 
2 , 5 4 5 . 6 2 3 
2 , 5 4 5 , 7 2 8 * 

2 . 5 4 6 , 14 l ' 
2 , 5 4 6 , 4 1 4 ' 
2 . 5 4 6 ,505 ' 
2,5 46 , 904'. 
2 . 5 4 7 , 303 
2 , 5 4 7 , 464* 
2 , 5 4 7 , 573* 
2 , 5 4 7 , 643 ' 
2 , 547, 599* 
2 , 5 4 7 , 536" 
2 , 5 4 7 , 5 3 4 * 
2 , 5 4 7 , 4 8 8 * 
2 , 5 4 7 , 4 4 6 ' 
2 , 5 4 7 , 3 9 1 ' 

3 0 J 

Y COORDINATE 

169,806' / 

1 6 9 , 5 8 5 ' ^ 
1 6 9 , 4 2 1 ' ^ 
169,309* . 
169, 2 5 2 ' ^ 
1 6 9 , 1 8 8 , 
168, 860*-; 
168, 5 3 6 ' / 

168, 435* S 
168, 2 7 4 * y 

168, 0 9 l v . 
167, 924*^ 
167, 8 4 0 ^ / 
1 6 7 , 5 8 2 ' / 

3 0 J . / 
1 6 9 , 8 0 6 y 
169, 7 4 0 ' / 
169 , 5 5 7 , - /

/ 

I 6 9 , 4 3 2 ' / 
I 6 9 , 3 7 1 ' / 
169, I 0 l ^ 
1 6 8 , 8 3 0 ^ 
168, 7 1 4 ' / 
168, 561 V 
I 6 8, 4 22'^ 
168,300V 
16 8, 035V, 
167, 951'// 
167, 846'y 

16 7. 7 35*// 
167, 582' / 

MOTES- I. As-built data was obtained by fixing 
stinger positions with a syledis posi­
tioning system on tho borgo at the 
timo of pipo lay. 

2. Platform ond foreign pipelines aro 
shown as por Informafion provided, 
ond wore verified in tho field. 

Rev. 6 / 11 /87 
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* 4006 4 / 

DATUM NORM AN O P C FOR 
EXXON COMPANY U S A 

y*/' \K 
t ROBERT D. ELLIS \ 

* 4006 4 / 

SPHEROID CLARKE 1866 

PROJECTION^ LAMBERT 

ZONE i LOUISIANA SOUTH 

NORM AN O P C FOR 
EXXON COMPANY U S A 

y*/' \K 
t ROBERT D. ELLIS \ 

* 4006 4 / 

SPHEROID CLARKE 1866 

PROJECTION^ LAMBERT 

ZONE i LOUISIANA SOUTH 

A S - B U I L T 10" 8 6 " P/L 
FROM PLATFORM " T " TO PLATFORM V 

BLOCK 30, WEST DELTA AREA 

y*/' \K 
t ROBERT D. ELLIS \ 

* 4006 4 / 

AQUANAV 

A S - B U I L T 10" 8 6 " P/L 
FROM PLATFORM " T " TO PLATFORM V 

BLOCK 30, WEST DELTA AREA 

y*/' \K 
t ROBERT D. ELLIS \ 

* 4006 4 / 

AQUANAV JOB SCALE OATl 

8 7 0 3 0 l"= 6 0 0 * 5 / 2 0 / 8 7 
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NORMAN OFFSHORE Pi. JNE CONTRACTORS, INv 

L A MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 
^3 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 

Phone (318) 237 14*4 
P O Box 53907. O C S • Lefeyette. U 70505 

Page 1 of , 

PIPELINE COMPANY" \ Ki CiotAPAK}), U. $. . JOB NO 

PIPELINE CONTRACTOR M s f i M A KI H P f j 

W.O.NO 
AFE NO 

TEST SECTION NO. FROM TO 

TEST BEGAN: DATE S^Jl/* B 7 TIME /5~ */S~ 

PRESSURE 
UNIT NO. STATION NO. 

TEST END: DATE § 1 TIME ELEVATION 

PIPE DATA; 6 /X' , V31. FiPE B S/Vl^. /jfflgMi&MZgAJL 

DEADWEIGHT SERIAL NUMBER $SOSOfD*/~ ^ 1 ' ^ 
PRESSURE RECORDER SERIAL NUMBER <>T ~ / 3 

DATE CERTIFIED 5~~J*/-B7 

TEMPERATURE RECORDED SERIAL NUMBER 
TEST IS ACCEPTED REJECTED IF REJECTED, EXPLAIN 

DATE CERTIFIED 
DATE CERTIFIED" 

DEADWEIGHT RECORD 

TEMPERATURE 

TIME PRESSURE PIPE OR GROUND REMAPS 

/6/*r •J J r sr ysfx^/i / ?//C<<i 
A JL 03 J/S * 

tt*>*L£ &r/?ja/L, y./rC^ 
S / c / 2//i 'A 

J i 4 7 //&' 
/ I S 1 

/ 7 y < " / t s ' 
k l ' ST#/Z/4. / 2 / ^ C 

i t / s r , < r / / j f / £ / 2 / cy 
n s * s-rjpjQ/A ; Z'/C c-

J S T J & A J L / / V ^ 

£ ' ' ' / J f i ' 
/ p f * -Jr/f/'^A^T/tiPr t>Cor s'o 

3 f / r r r r jafc^Am/tz fifoc A 

<?* ' 
.> i fi r Cf',' /4 r L D m 6 f f t e . ssa e r 

TEST FOREMAN INSPECTOR 
(.SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) 



NORMAN OFFSHORE PI JNE CONTRACTORS, INi 

L A MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 

Phone (318) 237-1444 
P O Box S3907. O C S • Lefeyette. U 70505 

Page JL of 

PIPELINE COMPANY 

PIPELINE CONTRACTOR ,0 g fi\ f j ̂  0 F C J 

TEST SECTION NO. FROM 

JOB NO 
W.O.NO 
AFE NO 

TEST BEGAN: VATE S~ J I - $ P TIME )^^5 

TEST END: DATE 5 " 0 iz£JL T I M E ^3 ^ 

TO 
PRESSURE" 
UNIT NO. STATION NO. 

ELEVATION 

PIPE DATA: ^ ^ ^ t . j i ^ Pf )< • A f p f ! 8 | PA ftlF L V 
^'S??' Ml ^r/v £liL 

DEADWEIGHT SERIAL NUMEER P^OSO^^l/ • ST- ¥ 
PRESSURE RECORDER SERIAL NUMBER £ J- • 

DATE CERTIFIED 
DATE CERTIFIED 

TEMPERATURE RECORDED SERIAL NUMBER - £ DATE CERTIFIER 
TEST IS ACCEPTED REJECTED IF REJECTED, EXPLAIN 

DEADWEIGHT RECORD 

TEMPERATURE 

TIME 

AIM 

JJL1L 

PRESSURE 

JLl££ 
tr 

JJ g 

PIPE OR GROUND 

^ 

Ml 
tei 
3£L 

REMARKS 

ffi 

TEST FOREMAN 
(SIGNATURE) 

INSPECTOR 
(SIGNATURE) 
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ORAL REPORT OF PIPELINE INSTALLATIONS 

REPORT RECEIVED REPORT GIVEN BY 

NAME: A j j j NAME: £ C K V ^tLSdd 
DATE: ! j C / DATE: , 

^ PHONE: [ ^ ' 1 
OATE OF INSTALLATION: 6-M Q K S-S V ' 
BARGE NO: K£C/A, \ t i T ^c (T / \ T HEUTFORT: 
CT-7r f\C DTOC1 TilC- I . /,1 (rC M. , SIZE OF PIPELINE: ( 7 W . /C 
SERV ICE: %J ^ .V I c ^ j 5 6 6 

FROM: 9 T 7 9 C i O T O : _ _ U ^ _ _ J 1 £ _ J _ 

INSPECTION OF INSTALLATION 
DATE: 
NAME OF IN^PgCTQR: 
REMARKS: 

*****M*******kkk*kkkk***kk*kM*k***************kkk*k*Mkk*kkkkkkk*M**kMkkAk*k*A***' 

ORAL REPORT OF PIPELINE HTP 

REPORT RECEIVED BY REPORT GIVEN BY 

NAME: /VtSy I NAME: B^QCl j^^tS^j 
BATE: E^XO 
DATE OF TEST: S - j l ^ g j 
INSPECTION CF HTP 
NAME OF INSPECTOR: 
REMARKS: 

I 
1 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * k * * * * k * * * * * * * * * k * * * * * * **•+.**** k k * * * * * * * * * k * * * * * * * * * * * k * * * * * k * k k k 

MMS FIELD INSPECTION 

RISER AND SAFETY EQUIPMENT 

INSPECTED BY: 

SEGMENT NO: 

EMARKS: 



l / M S 7141 

6" GAS LINE 
TO ^ lA t f ^ * ' * 1 

per 

FROM ' V LP 

SEPARATOR 
(WIBD-I&g.) 

ESD. FIRELOOP. 
PSHL ON "P* 

GAS LINE 

WD 30 " J " 
OCS-026 

DESIGN INFO 

RISER-DOT PART 192 1620 PSI 

VALVES & FLANGES-ANSI B16 5 1480 PSI 

HYDROSTATIC TEST PRESSURE 2220 PSI 

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE OPERATING 
PRESSURE 

KOO PSI 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 

SHUT IN WELLS 
1 T l v t -P ' GAS UNE 

ESD. FIRELOOP 
PSHL. LSH ON 

GAS 
SCRUBBER 

SHUT IN 

WELLS 

200'± I 
2800'± 

I 200'i 

DESIGN INFO 

PIPE - DOT PART 192 2335 PSI 

VALVES A FLANGES-ANSI B16.5 1480 PSI 

HYDROSTATIC TEST PRESSURE 2220 PSI 

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE OPERATING 

PRESSURE 
l4*fo PSI 

TO GAS 

SCRUBBER 
/NI6F- C n ) 

FROM " J " L.P. 

SEPARATOR 
(MSD lot) 

I Z I F * 

PSHL 

5_1 
T—C 

WD 30 " J " 
O C S - 0 2 6 

DESIGN INFO 

RISER-DOT PART 192 1620 PSI 

VALVES A FLANGES - ANSI B16 5 1480 PSI 

HYDROSTATIC TEST PRESSURE 2220 PSI 

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE OPERATING 
PRESSURE 

1440 RSI 

APPLICATION BY 

AWM BY 

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A. 
A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION 

| C t f ^ ^ O ^ / _ | C H . C K t D g 

BLOCK 3 0 " T " 

D A T t . 

FLOW DIAGRAM 
PROPOSED 6" PIPELINE 

PLATFORM - BLOCK 30 "J"PLATFORM 
WEST DELTA AREA.CCSOZ^, GULF OF ME 

=A-6247-a 
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I n Reply P.efer To: FO-2-2 APR 1 4 1987 

Exxon Corporation 
Attontion: Mr. T. S. Brooks 
Post Office Box 60626 
ueu Orloans* Louisiana 70160 

Gentlemen: 

Your l a t Lors datod Decenber 5, 1936, and March 26, 1937* roquost approval -rur 
tho i n s t a l l a f i o n of the f o l l o w i n g p i p e l i n e s , located In V/ost De l ta Block 30# 
t m m CCS 026: 

P i p e l i n e 

7990 

Si^e 

5 5/8 

10 3/4 

Length 
(fwc) 

3,200 

3,200 

^ r v k v 

D i d i r e c t i o n a l 
i i a tu ra l Gaii 

13UU Oil 

P l a t f o r a T 

P la t fo rm T 

Li 

Platfon.i J 

PleTcform J 
tiasou oti our calculations, tfie K^xinuti alloMaOle opera Liny pressure for uhê e 
pipelines is 1,440 psig. 

Proposed Se<>iont Ho. 7990 does noi i.ieet the requirer.ants of OCS Order ?>io. 9 
p;;ia^raph 9.1.A.(2)(b) relative to thc install at iotl of a check valve (FSY) on 
t'ij.'eiines boarding a pplatfOfSI* However, since adequate backflow prot'octlon i i . 
afforded by an autornatic shut-in valve (SDV) and low-pressure sensor (PSL) in 
iiou of a FSV, a departure Is yrante-J. Pursuant to Departi;»ent of the Iraerior 
Rejulation 30 CFR 250.20, tho deii-jri, other features, and plan of Instaliation 
are hereby approved, as proposed. 

Pursuant to 43 USC 1334(f)(1), thts approval is granted upon the condition that 
the applicant agrees to operato said pipelines in accordance wlcn the foliowinn 
cof.jpotitive principles; txcopt as provided in 43 'JSC 1334(f)(2) the pipelines 
nust provide open and nondiscrininatory access to both owner and nonowner shipper: 

You are required to confer;; to the following: 

1. Notify tho PIatfon VPIpeIi no Unit, Field Operations, 48 hours prior to 
installing these pipelines and prior to hydrostatic pressure testing. 

2. Adhere to the conditions of Jiotice te Lessees and Operators No. 63-3. 

3. Submit an "as-bullt" location plat and hydrostatic pressure-cest report 
within 30 days fron the completion of tiie hydrostatic pressure test. 



BEST AVAILABLE COPY 

4 . Dos"i;jn» c o n i i t r u c t , opera to , and Mainta in Sogiiieiit Ho. 7990 in accordance 
w i t h tho Department of T ranspor ta t i on Reyuiat ions T i t l e 49 CFR 192. 

5 . I n s t a l l a s h u t - i n Vdlve in the p i pe l i nes at u l o c a t i o n In p rox im i t y 
Lo where thoy board t he p l a t f o m . 

I n f u t u r e correspondence, please r e f e r l o each of the above p ipo l i nes oy I t s 
assigned seonient nur.ioer. 

S incere ly yours , 

(Ong. Sgd.) A. Donald Giroir 
<n D. J 

Regi 
D. J. Qouryeois 

onal Supervisor 
Fiold Operations 

cc: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
1612 June Avenue 
Panama City, Florida 32405 

bcc: 1502-01 Exxon (w/orig appln) (FO-2-2) 
Lease~t)CS 026 (OPS-3-2) 
OPS-5 (w/cy of plat) 
FO-3 

LE-5 (P/L No. 7990) 

AAlvarado:RKeny:jj:4/10/87:Disk 3 
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E ^ O N COMPANY, U S A. 
POST OFFICE BOX 60626 • NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70160 0626 

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT 
EASTERN DIVISION 
OFFSHORE DIVISION 

REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

December 5, 1985 

6" Pipeline I ns ta l l a t i on 
Bid i rect ional Line Connecting 
West Delta Block 30 
" J " and "T" Platforms OCS-026 

Mr. D. J . Bourgeois 
Regional Supervisor 
Minerals Management Service 
1420 S. Clearview Parkway 
Meta i r ie , Louisiana 70123 

Dear Mr. Bourgeois: 

RECEIVED 

OLC0 8 1S86 
FIELD 

\ . OPERATIONS J» 

Exxon Company, U.S.A. respectfully requests approval to install, operate and 
maintain the above-referenced 
to flow separated gas from 
platform. However, we would 
gas from the "J" platform to 
the compressor is out of service 
capabilities are desired. 

pipeline. This pipeline will be used primarily 
the "T" platform to compression on the "J" 
like to have the fl e x i b i l i t y to flow separated 
the "T" platform and on to the "P" platform i f 

on the "J". For this reason, bidirectional 

Attached is a design data sheet, a vicinity map, a plan drawing, a profile 
drawing and a flow diagram detailing this construction. Also enclosed are 
copies of a hazard survey performed in Block 30. Based on this information 
and operating knowledge in this area, we do not anticipate encountering 
shallow hazards along this pipeline routing. 

Construction on this pipeline is currently scheduled to begin in January 1987. 
Any questions on this matter should be directed to Mrs. R. S. Nelson 
(561-4680). 

Sincerely, 

EXXON CORPORATION 

By: 
T. S. Brooks 
Exxon Company, U.S.A. 
(a division of Exxon Corporation) 

RSN:lm 

Attachments 

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION 



DESIGN DATA 

Proposed 6 Inch Gas Flowline Connecting 
West Delta 30-J Platform & West Delta 30-T Platform 

Gulf of Mexico 

1. Transported Fluid 

2. Pipe: 

3. Risers: 

4. Length 

5. Water Depth: 
6. Cathodic Protection: 

7. Protective Coatings - Pipe: 

- Riser: 

8. Specific Gravity of Empty 
line - 0.432" w.t. pipe: 

9. Specific Gravity of Products: 

10. Pressure Design Data: 

a. Pipe - DOT Part 192 (F=0.72) 
b. Riser - DOT Part 192 (F=0.50) 
c. Valves & Flanges - ANSI B16.5 
d. Hydrostatic Test Pressure 
e. Design Pressure 
f. Maximum Allowable Operating 

Pressure 
g. Capacity - Gas 

Natural Gas 

6.625" O.D., 0.432" w.t. 
28.57 lb./ft., Grade B 
Seamless 

6.625" O.D., 0.432" w.t. 
28.57 lb./ft., Grade B 
Seamless 

3200 ft.± 

WD 30-J'- 50 f t . 
WD 30-7'- 45 f t . 

48 lb. Aluminum-Indium 
(Galvalum III) 
Spaced 0 1100 f t . 

12-15 mils of Scotchkote 205 
Thin Film Epoxy 
1/2-inch of "Splashtron" 
Neoprene coating from E1.(-)7I 

to El.^S' mean water level 

1.86 (seawater = 1.03) 

Gas 0.65 

Desiqn 
2335 PSI 
1620 PSI 
1480 PSI 
2220 PSI (8 hour test) 
1440 PSI 
1440 PSI 

8 MSCFD 

11. Prime Mover 

12. Burial 

None 

3 feet minimum 

MDH:db09 
Rev. 12/3/86 
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY 

1 ? / 4 MIL C 9 

SCALt i s •? Mi L € 5 I * P » » 0 « ) 

APPLICATION BY 
EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A. 
A DIVISION OF fcXXON CORPORATION 

VICINITY MAP 
PROPOSED 6 PIPELINE BLOCK 30 T 

PLATFORM - BLOCK 30 "J"PLATFORM 
WEST DELTA AREA GULF OF MEXICO 

C M f O E O BT OATf H t v i S f 0 .Of FILC NO 7 



BEST AVAILABLE COPY 

PLATFORM 

300 600 FT. 

SCALE 
X - 2 , 5 4 7 , 35O.J0 
V« 1 6 7 , 5 7 0 . 0 
LAT. 29° 06" 58" 
LONG, e g ^ ^ " 

AFPUCATION BY 
EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A. 
A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION 

PLAN 
PROPOSED 6 PIPELINE BLOCK 30 T" 

PLATFORM - BLOCK 30"J PLATFORM 
WEST DELTA ARE^OCSOZ^. GULF OF MEXICO 

OtAWM r r ^ ^ o ^ / W | CHICKID IT | »AT« ttVTMD | 5HMT om j Mi| HO: 6^-4 J- 1 



RISER TO EXXON 
BLOCK 30 " T " PLATFORM 
WEST DELTA AREA 

0' 

30' 

40 

50' 

GO-

RISER TO EXXON 
BLOCK 30 "J" PLATFORM 
WEST DELTA AREA 

0" 

PIPELINE 3 
BELOW SEAFLOOR 

SEAFLOOR 

PROPOSED 
PIPELINE 

30 

40 ' 

50 

60' 

PROFILE 

BEST AVAILABLE COP) 

• 10 FT. 

V E R T I C A L 
SCALE 

12 10 8 6 4 2 0 

H O R I Z O N T A L 
SCALC 

12000 FT. 

APPLICATION BY 
EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A. 
A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION 

PROFILE 
PROPOSED 6" PIPELINE II _ II BLOCK 30 T 

PLATFORM - BLOCK 3 0 ' ^ " PLATFORM 
WEST DELTA AREA,0CS-02^, GULF OF MEXICO 

• M t r r . n c i M O 



6" GAS LINE 

TO GAS 

CRUBBER 
MBF- C iQ 

FROM "T" LP 

SEPARATOR 

PS»4 ac*- I T o ^ i 
PSV Set -270 pb. ESD. FIRELOOPj 

PSHL ON "P -
GAS UNE 

FROM " J " LP. 

SEPARATOR 
( M S D top 

ESD. FIRELOOFJ 
PSHL, LSH ON 

GAS 
SCRUBBER 

SHUT IN WELLS 
•P " GAS LINE 

SHUT IN 

WELLS 

PSHL -CxJ-

WD 30 " J " 
OCS-026 

DESIGN INFO 

RISER-DOT PART 192 1620 PSI 

VALVES & FLANGES - ANSI B16.5 1480 PSI 

HYDROSTATIC TEST PRESSURE 2220 PSI 

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE OPERATING 

200'± 
2800'± 

DESIGN INFO 

I 200'± 

WD 30 " J " 
OCS - 026 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 

DESIGN INFO 

PRESSURE 
K^o PSI 

PIPE - DOT PART 192 2335 PSI 

VALVES & FLANGES - ANSI B16.5 1480 PSI 

HYDROSTATIC TEST PRESSURE 2220 PSI 

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE OPERATING 
PRESSURE 

14*4.0 PSI 

RISER-DOT PART 192 1620 PSI 

VALVES & FLANGES - ANSI B16.5 1480 PSI 

HYDROSTATIC TEST PRESSURE 2220 PSI 

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE OPERATING 
PRESSURE 

1440 PSI 

APPLICATION BY 
EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A. 

_ A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION 

^ : on AWN m-r P. Conrad D A T S . / / / / / / S A 

FLOW DIAGRAM 
PROPOSED 6" PIPELINE BLOCK 30 T 

PLATFORM - BLOCK 30 " j "PLATFORM 
WEST DELTA AREA.CCSOZfe, GULF OF MEXICO 

| r.Lt HO.BA-6247-Z •MCCT. .o r . 



7^0 

PIPELINE APPLICATIOW CHECK LIST BEST AVAILABLE COPV 

INSTRUCTIONS: Check the blink on the left If the stitement 1» efflrmatlve 
or correct oata submitted. Keke N/A (not tppllctble) where tpproprlitt. 
Piece tn X In the bltnk If the tnswer Is no or If the dltl wis not submitted. 
All blinks mrked X must be rectified to t check (or qualified) before 
tpprovtl ctn be given for the pipeline. Enter dttt In the bltnks furnished. 

A. Verify the following genenl Informttlon: 

u SOP 

i . Oo the leases Involved on the pipeline tppllcttlon tppeir on the 
currtnt Suspension of Production (SOP) Leise List? 

I I . WO 

^ t. Is the pipeline presently covered by tn tpproved Plan of Development 
(POD)? 

I I I . USSS Application 

A. The pipelines tre wholly contained within the boundaries of: 

t_ 1. A single lease. 

2. Unitized leases. 

3. Contiguous (not cornering) leases of the same owner or 
operator 

IV. 6LH Application 

A a. Pipelines not covered by III above. 

V. OpT Pipelines 

t. The pipelines tre shoreward of the outlet flange tt the list process 
ftcility (If yes, Include 49 CFR 192 for gts P/L or 49 CrR 195 
for oil P/L In tpprovil). -

YL OOI Pipelines 

t. Pipelines not covered by V tbove. 



B. 

BEST AVAILABLE COP. 

Vtrlfy thit the Informttlon ihown on tht t iftty toulomen tehemitlc 
driving conttlns tht following; 

I. The pipeline letvlng the plttfonn receiving production from the 
plttform Is equipped with high, end low-pressure sensors to directly 
or Indirectly shut-In the well er wells on the plttfonn. 

I I . Tht pipeline delivering production to production f tc l l l t l t s on 
the plttform Is equipped with tutomttlc f t l l close vtlve tied Into 
the tutomttlc tnd rtmote shut-ln tysttm. 

fiovo f Po^ s ~ J. 
I I I . The pipeline crossing the production plttfonn which does not deliver 

production to the plttform, but which may or mty not receive pro* 
ductlon from the plttform, Is equipped with high* tnd low-pressure 
sensors connected to tn tutomttlc f t l l close vtlve locited In the 
upstreim portion of the pipeline tt the plitfonn. In tddltlon, the 
sensors trt tied Into either the plttform's tutomttlc tnd rtmote 
Shut-In system or tn Independent remote shut-in system. 

\ IY. The pipeline botrdlng the plttform is equipped with t check vtlvt. 

V. The pipeline leivlng the plitform is 'equipped with t check vtlvt. 

^ \ / \ YI . The pipeline pump is shown ts well ts Its tssocltttd high- tnd low-
pressure shut-in device. 

^ 1 ^ Y I I . Check vtlves ire located such that the low-pressure shut-in devices 
in I, I I , I I I , tnd YI trt not isoltttd. 

A VI I I . I f pipeline pilots trt locited on tny pressure vessel or downstreim 
of t deptrting check vilve, t i l flow restr ict ion's) , [backpressure 
vt lve(s) , choke(s)], downstream of the process vessel, or wellhead, 
tnd upstream of check valve(s) must be indicated on the schematic. 

If flow restr1ction(s] exist downstream of tny process vessel t 
low-pressure sensor must be Insttlled between the flow restrlction(s) 
tnd the deptrting check vtlve(s). High-pressure sensor(s) nust be 
Insttlled downstreim of the wellhead chokt. 

^ IX. If stftty equipment tssocltted with the pipeline is loctttd on t 
pig tr ip, so thit It would be bypassed during pigging operitions, 
tdd stttement In tpprovtl I t t t tr referring to letter to lessees 
tnd opentors, dtted February 25, 1980, (Procedures for Temportry 
Rtmoval of Pipeline-Related Safety Equipment) 

X. Pressure source Is drawn Into the schematic with the following: 

/ t . Source ( P ^ PA(?/ \ T ,0^ 

Maximum source pressure, psig i a i - 17/) 

XI, The rated working pressures of i l l separators, pumps, compressors, 
valves, flanges, and fittings upstream of and including the boarding 
tutomttlc fill clost vilve trt shown. A r«A 



BEST AVAILABLE COf 
C. Vtrlfy thtt tht locttion pltt dtpicti tht followijig: 

t I. Locttion of piptlint 

^ l l . tmgth of piptlint ^ 0 b 

I I I . Sizt of piptlint 

TV. Typt of ttrviet 

V. Dirtction of flow 

VI. X-Y coordinttts of kty ponts 

D. Vtrify that tht inforsttion givtn on tht tubaitttd dttt thttt i i eoDplettd 
«nd ctlculttt tht MAOP , HADFMi MAOP ,̂.. 

tc rc p/1 

I . Gtntrtl information for calculating MAOPgg* ttc. 

a. Sizt of.piptlint, inchts ^ 

b. Wtight of piptliat. l b i . / f t . '3^ ^ n 

c. Cradt of piptlint B ^ A / ^ 

d. Wall thictatis, inchts Q. 

t. Sizt of r istr , inchts 

f. Wtight of r istr , Ib i . / f t . 

g. Cradt of ristr 

h. Wall thickntss of r istr , 'inches t 

i.. jTinfiiiiff WP rating of piping, fittings, valvts, psig fQ Q ^ 

J . Hydrostatic ttst prtssurt (HTP), p*if _ _ 2 - 2 J L £ 

k. Jiold tiat, hrs. S 

.X. Classification of piptlint (oil or gas) G A 3 



BEST AVAILABLE COPY 

Vtrify that tht informition vu fivtn en tht tubsitttd dtti ihtet is 
cosplttt; and ealeulatt tht l i f t txptetaney of tht piptlints eorroiion 
prottetion t U ^ J 

I . Central Information for Caleulating ^p,^ 

a. Typt of corrosion prottetion (platfoim anodts. P/L anodts, 

b. I f pipeline anodes art ustd: 

1. Typt of anodt QAL Hf 

2. Spaeing inttrval, f t . //D 

3. Wtight of unit tnodt. lbs. U± 

or rectif 

I I . Caleulatt Lift Exptetaney ef Corrosion Prottetion 

^ a. I f platform anodts art ustd. annual pipt-to-tltctrolytt pottntial 
mtasurtaenti art rtquirtd. 

b. If piptlint anodts art ustd: 

L£p/1 - 3.12 x 104 x W0/DIR? • £ b , £~ 

W0 • ytight of one tnode. pounds 

D • outside diimeter of pipt. inchts 

I • inttrval • Itngth of pipt, fttt « tottl nuaber of anodes 

R - coasumption rate, lbi./amp-yr. 

c. It our caiculat td L E ^ ^ £.20 ytari. 

I f not, ont of tht following it ntctssary: 

1. Tht coaptny tgrtts to increase thtir cathodie protection 
to meet tht 20-ytar rtquirtatnt. 

2. Annual pipt-to-tltctrolytt pottntial aeasureaenti v i l l 
bt rtquirtd. 



I I I . DOT Piptliaes 

IP I SKVS for vubserted piptliaf • Sst • 

T 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 

(.72 x IP I SWS} for fubaerftd pipeline • SS-tfL? 

CMACFrc) 

IP • SWS for riser • 2st • 

For oil P/L (.60 x IP • SMYS) for riser • ; 

For f u F/L (.50 x IP • SMTS) for ristr • 

Ste Oli above j I^ L 10 O ^ p f v 3 

Liait of Ttsting 

1. For oil P/L 

Is 1.25 MSP 1 HT? • .95 (IP t SMTS for fmaller IP of a tnd c abc 

M2£ 
2. For fas P/L riser component: 

Is 1.50 MSP ^ HTP of riser ^".95 (IP t SMYS of c above) 

S. For fas P/L rubaerged eoaponent: 

Is 1.25 MSP • HT? of subaerged eoaponent • .95 (I? t SMYS of t t 

MA0Pp/1 bastd on KT? 

1. For oil F/L HT?/l.2S * 

2. For fas P/L ristr eoaponent HTP/I.S • 
of ristr 

S. For fas P/L subaerged eoaponent HTP/1.25 • 
ox fubatrftc^ 
coapontnt 



BEST AVAILABLE COPY 

h. For oil P/L Is KTP hold timt * 24 hours ; [ 

For gu P/L Is HTP hold tiat ' I hours _ _ 

i. MAQP of rtctiving piptlint froa IV ^ ^ 

j . MAOP^ • tht faalltst ef b, d. t, g, md i abovt 

k. Ttst prtjrurt ANSI I API carbon fttt l RTJ I RF flanges and valvts 

1. Is k^ HTP 

NOTE: I f not, add stattatnt in approval Ittttr to Insure valvts 
and flangts art not subjtcttd to ttst prtssurt. 

s. Is j S - KSP 

HOTE: I f not, ont of tht following is ntctssary. 

1. Redundant saftty tquipatnt is affordtd 

2. A dtparrurt froa tht rtquirtatnt for rtduncant safety 
tquipaent. 



BEST AVAILABLE COPY 

fm Vtrlfy thtt tht Informttlon givtn on tht lubmltttd dtti thtet Is complttt; 
tnd ctlculttt the specific grtvlty on tht piptlint SGpi) 

I. Gtntrtl Information ptrttlnlng to SSp/i 

•• Description of pipelines protective cottlng iC iil 

b. Dtscrlptlon of rlstrs prottctlvt cottlng )} f SPMSjH TRofiJ 

c. Description of preconcrete cottlng — ; 

d. Grtvlty or dtnslty of products: 

For gts 0 . L Q ^ ( t l r • l.O) 

For oll/condtnsttt O API (wtttr • 1.0) 

II. Specific Informttlon ptrttlnlng S6p/^ 

t. Givtn SGp/i m^__m_______ 

b. Veight of btrt pipe (V) J. lb/ft 

c. Weight of preconcrete cottlng (P) 

d. K3 (coefficients from ttblt) 

t. Dtnslty of concrttt (dc) m _ 

f. Thickntss of concrttt (T) 

9 Ki (cotfflcltnt from ttblt) 

h. K2 (cotfflcltnt from ttblt) 

III . Sptclflc grtvlty for wtlghttd plptllnts: 

t . 5Sp/l dc • fen* k \hP . dc1 

IY. Sptclflc grtvlty for tpoxy-cotttd plptllnts: 

t . SGpn • 2.865 w/d2 • _ _ . g J e ^ 
(w • wtight of pipe, d • tme:ert Inches} 

Y. Is ctlcultted S.G —operator's givtn SG 

NOTE: If not, rtsolvt. If the SG Is close to t vtlue of 1, the pipeline is 
unacceptable tnd roust be weighted with concrete or tnchored securely to the 
bottom. 



C. Fiptlint crossing tnd tubsti ttps tnd vtlvts BEST AVAILABLE COPY 

I. Xf piptlint crossts tn txlstlng piptlint, tht following conditions 
w s t 6c titt: 

A ! • 1S-1nch Blnlnum elttrtnct bttwttn plptllnts* 

I f piptlint Is burltd Is thtrt S*fttt of covtr provldtd for the 
^ propostd piptlint? 

3. Slope of stndbtgs 

t. Dltmtttr of both plptllnts Is £ 8 S/8-lnch • 2:1 slope 

b. Dltmeter of either pipeline Is > 8 5/8»1nch • 3:1 slope 

c. At pipe crossings If both pipelines trt unburltd 
(rtgardltss of s iz t ) • 3:1 slopt 

I I . I f pipeline ties Into tn txlstlng piptlint or is equipped with future 
subsea taps, the following conditions nust be net: 

£ B ^ 1 . Minimum 3-feet of cover Is provided tt substt t l t - ln tnd 
futurt t l t - ln polnt(s). 

2 Z* If t blrdctgt Is uti l iztd I t trust be provldtd with t •inlmum 
0 f 3-feet of cover. 

H. Verity the following genertl Informttlon: 

I. Wtttr dtpth, f t . (Mtx) ^£5 (Min) 

IX. luritl dtpth, ft. -3 

IXI. Antidptted Operttlng Prtssurt (MOP)' ^ P D 

IV. Ctptclty ^ M S L F t > 

I. Verification of Informttlon Ptr Ttltphont Conversation. 6ivt Name Of 
Person, Dttt, tnd Informttlon: 



N.O.S. "ISLAND 2" 
X = 2,542,308.74 
Y = 221 ,430.62 
LAT. = 29° 15" 52 .229^ 
LONG. = 89° 37' 57.226"W 

EXXON 30 "T" 
X = 2,545,622.00 
Y = 169,818.00 
LAT. - 29° 07" 20.837"N 
LONG. = 89° 37" 28.513"W 

30 

EXXON 30 " J " 
X = 2.547,322.00 
Y = 167,518.00 
LAT. •= 29 e 06" 57.819"N 
LONG. - 89° 37* 09.737"W 

Y = 165,518.40 

ROUTE MAP 
SCALE 1 :24,000 

N 

e 

• 

LEGEND: 

PLATFORM (NOT TO SCALE) 

PIPELINE (EXISTING) 

RIGHT-OF-WAY (PROPOSED) 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 

LOUISIANA GULF COAST 
M.M.S. O.C.S. LEASING BEST AVAILABLE Cum 

CHANDELEUR 
/ AREA 

NG 15-2 

GARDEN BANKS AREA 

CHANDELEUR AREA 
EAST ADDIT ION 

IOA 

MAIN PASS 
AREA 

SOUTH & EAST 
A D D I T I O ^ _ | 

NG IS-3 

GREEN CANYON AREA 

e u L r o ' 

VICINITY MAP 

INSTRUMENTATION: 

TRISP0NDER 
MAGNETOMETER 
SIDE SCAN SONAR 
24 kHz ECHO SOUNDER 
7.0 kHz SUB BOTTOM PROFILER 

GENERAL NOTES: 

X, Y COORDINATES, IN FEET, AND BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE LOUISIANA 
STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM (LAMBERT), SOUTH ZONE. 

SURVEY PERFORMED BY GULF OCEAN IN OCTOBER, 1986. 

PIPELINE PRELIMINARY SURVEY 

SURVEY LOCATION MAP 

BLOCK 30 

WEST DELTA AREA 

OFFSHORE LOUISIANA 
DRN. J F L 

CHK. ff/? C CHK 

CAL. " A C 

CHK. 

EXXON COMPANY U.S.A. 

G U L F OCEAN 
SERVICES, INC. 

IAT 0 H HOUCC, LOUISIANA f .O. SOI %11 T O S H 

APP. 

DATE 1 0 - 2 6 - 8 6 

FILE NO. 13-7 -066 - OIB 
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BATHTMETRT AND SEAFLOOR FEATURES 

The surveyed area l i e s i n the southeastern port ion of Block 30. Water 

depths along the proposed p ipel ine route increase from 4? to 50 fee t 

between the Exxon 30-T and 30-J P la t fo rms (see Figure 2 and Map 1). 

Local seafloor slope averages 0.10 percent (0.06°) southward. 

Bathymetric datum i s l o c a l sea l e v e l expressed as BSL ( fee t Below Sea 

L e v e l ) ; water depth i s based on an assumed 4,990 f e e t per second 

average v e l o c i t y of sound i n seawater. 

Side scan sonar data dep ic t an a c o u s t i c a l l y un i fo rm f i n e - t e x t u r e d 

seafloor devoid of s ign i f i can t na tu ra l ly occurring microbathymetric 

features (see Figure 3). Widely scattered pockmarks less than 25 feet 

i n diameter and 1 to 2 f e e t deep were recorded. Pockmarks are 

probably the r e s u l t of gas and/or water venting from the shallow or 

deep subsurface (Nelson, Thor, Sandstorm, and Kvenvolden, 1979; 

Newton, Cunningham, and Schubert, 1980). No gas plumes were recorded 

i n the water col unn. 

Sonograms recorded the Exxon 30-J and 30-T platforms, the Block 29 CB 

w e l l , a feature approximately 5 fee t i n diameter and protruding less 

than a f o o t above the s e a f l o o r about 600 f e e t south of the 30-T 

p la t form (See Map 1), and scattered anchor drag scars. 

Geomagnetic f i e l d va lue s ranged between 49,44? and 50,111 gammas; 

average in t ens i ty increased southward by 171 gammas. 

T h i r t y - n i n e (39) magnetic anomal ies were recorded; twenty-nine (29) 

are correlated to known man-made i n s t a l l a t i o n s , and ten (10), plot ted 

on Map 1, remain u n i d e n t i f i e d . Sonograms d id not record s e a f l o o r 

t a r g e t s i n the v i c i n i t i e s of these anomalies, t h e r e f o r e , p o s i t i v e 

i d e n t i f i c a t i o n cannot be made from these survey data. They probably 

represent l o c a l i z e d fe r romagnet ic debr i s on or j u s t beneath the 

seafloor. Strong excursions throughout a l l of the magnetometer data 

( (£ I \ . GULF OCEAN tm 



r e s u l t e d f r o m l o c a l i z e d d i s t o r t i o n of the geomagnetic f i e l d by the 

nearby p l a t f orms and p i pel ines. A l l of the magneti c anomal ies are 

t a b u l a t e d i n Appendix B. F i g u r e 4 i l l u s t r a t e s a p o r t i o n of 

magnetometer record from th i s survey. 

GULF OCEAN 
O M S H O M 11HVITJ 



SEDIMENTS AND GEOLOGIC STRUCTURE 

Geologic in terpre ta t ions are based on analog acoustic r e f l e c t i o n data. 

Statements concerning sediment composit ion, t e x t u r e , d i s t r i b u t i o n , 

degree of c o n s o l i d a t i o n , gas e n r i chment, and geo log ic age are based 

so le ly on these survey data except where supplemental infonnat ion i s 

r e fe renced ; they are to be considered i n t e r p r e t a t i o n s o f probable 

cond i t ions present. Depth i n seconds i s two-way t r a v e l t ime; depth 

BML (Below Mud Line) i s based on an assumed 5,000 f e e t per second 

average ve loc i ty of sound i n shallow sediments. 

Sub bottom p r o f i l e r (7.0 kHz) data recorded acoustic s t r a t i f i c a t i o n to 

an average depth of approx imate ly 20 f e e t BML beneath the proposed 

c e n t e r l i n e , Near-seaf 1 oor sediments comprise about 8 to 17 f e e t of 

p a r a l l e l l aye red to amorphous s t r a t a ; a weak s e a f l o o r m u l t i p l e 

r e f l e c t i o n throughout the area suggests that s u r f i c i a l sediments have 

undergone a moderate amount of dewatering and compaction. According 

to maps published by the Minerals Management Service (1983), s u r f i c i a l 

sediments i n th i s v i c i n i t y are s i l t y clays. Boring and geotechnical 

data analyzed by Fisk and M c C l e l l a n d (1959) i n d i c a t e t h a t near-

seafloor sediments about four (4) miles northwest of Block 30 comprise 

s o f t to f i r m recent clays; sediments i n Block 30 should be of s imi la r 

nature. 

The n e a r - s e a f l oor u n i t i s immediate ly u n d e r l a i n by an e ros iona l 

unconformity which probably represents the surface of a l a t e Holocene 

d e l t a (See Figure 5) . A l l acoust ic s t r a t i f i c a t i o n i s comple te ly 

a t tenuated a t depths o f 15 f e e t or l e s s below the unconformi ty , 

apparently by bubble-phase biogenic pore gas. 

GULF OCEAN H 1 

. 1 | o „ o n s M o i i » U » V I T I 



CONSTRUCTION HAZARDS OR CONSTRAINTS 

Sediments beneath an unconformity at depths of approximately 8 to 17 

f e e t BML appear to conta in disseminated bubble-phase biogenic pore 

gas. 

Man-made potent ial hazards or constraints comprise the f o l l o w i n g : 

1. Exxon 30-J platform 

2. Exxon 30-P platform 

3. Exxon 30-T platform 

4. Block 29 CB well 

5. Block 29 CD wel l 

6 . TVo (2) 2 inch gas i n j e c t i o n l i ne s 

7. A 2 inch gas f lowl ine 

8. A H inch gas l i f t l i n e i n Block 29 

9. Three (3) 6 inch o i l f lowl ines 

10. Two (2) 6 inch gas f l owl ines 

11. A 6 inch gas pipeline 

12. Ten (10) un iden t i f i ed magnetic anomalies 

13. An un iden t i f i ed sonar target about 600 feet south of the 30-T 

platform 
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CCNaUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on these survey data, the center l ine of t h i s proposed p ipe l ine 

rou te i s u n d e r l a i n by approx imate ly 8 to 17 f e e t of probably 

under consol Ida ted clay or s i l t y clay, which should permit f o r l ay ing 

and easy bur i a l of the pipel ine . Possible gas expulsion and loca l i zed 

sediment c o l l a p s e cou ld occur i f the u n d e r l y i n g unconformi ty i s 

phys ica l ly penetrated. 

The two (2) w e l l s , ten (10) gas and o i l p i p e l i n e s , f l o w l i n e s , and 

i n j e c t i o n l i n e s , ten (10) un iden t i f i ed magnetic anomalies, and one (1) 

u n i d e n t i f i e d sonar t a r g e t , i f w i t h i n the anchor spread of the l a y 

barge, should be buoyed and/or avoided p r i o r to any c o n s t r u c t i o n 

a c t i v i t i e s i n t h e i r v i c i n i t i e s . 

Robert T. Giles 

Marine Geologist 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 
MEMORANDUM 

A p r i l 8, 1987 

To; C h i e f , P lans , P l a t f o r m , and P i p e l i n e Sec t ion , 
F i e l d Opera t ions , GOM OCS Region (FO-2) 

From: C h i e f , Environmental Operat ions Sec t ion , 
Leasing and Environment, GOM OCS Region (LE-5) 

Subjec t : Na t iona l Environmental P o l i c y Act (NEPA) Review f o r 
A c t i o n No. P-7990 

A c t i o n Submitted: March 26, 1987 and December 8, 1986 

A c t i o n Commence: A p r i l 1987. 

Exxon Company, U.S.A. 
P i p e l i n e A p p l i c a t i o n 
Lease OCS 026, West De l t a Block 30 

The opera tor proposes to i n s t a l l a 10 3/4 inch o i l p i p e l i n e and a 6 5/8 inch 
n a t u r a l gas p i p e l i n e , bo th f rom P l a t f o r m T to P l a t f o r m J i n Block 30. 

Our NEPA review of the sub jec t a c t i o n i s complete . The f o l l o w i n g environmental 
p r o t e c t i v e measures intended to avoid or m i t i g a t e p o t e n t i a l impacts associated 
w i t h the a c t i o n are provided f o r i n c l u s i o n i n the p l a n / a p p l i c a t i o n approval 
l e t t e r : 

Precaut ions as o u t l i n e d i n NTL 83-3 are requ i red due to the p r o x i m i t y of e x i s t i n g 
p i p e l i n e s and magnetic anomalies to the proposed a c t i v i t i e s . 

\ J e r r y Brashier 

cc: Lease OCS-G 026 POD F i l e w/CER (OPS-3-2) 

BSmith:mbw:P7990cer.doc 


